IS
NTC BUSINESS BOOKS

Publicity
&
Media
Relations
_Checklists_

59 PROVEN CHECKLISTS
TO SAVE TIME, WIN ATTENTION,
& MAXIMIZE EXPOSURE WITH
EVERY PUBLIC RELATIONS &
PUBLICITY CONTACT

David R. Yale



Publicity
&
Media

Relations
_Checklists._

TC Business Books



Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Yale, David R.

Publicity and media relations checklists : 59 proven checklists to
save time, win attention, and maximize exposure with every public
relations and publicity contact / David R. Yale.

p- cm.

Includes bibliographical references.

ISBN 0-8442-3218-1

1. Industrial publicity. 2. Public relations. 3. Mass media and
business. I Title
HD59. Y32 1995
659--dc20 94-24246

CIP

Published by NT'C Business Books, a division of NTC Publishing Group
4255 West Touhy Avenue

Lincolnwood (Chicago), Illinois 60646-1975, U.S.A.

©1995 by N'TC Publishing Group. All rights reserved.

No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,

or transmitted in any form or by any means,

electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise,

without the prior permission of NTC Publishing Group.

Manufactured in the United States of America.

78910 ML 987654



Dedicated to my wife, Margaret White



Introduction

1 wrote Publicity and Media Relarions Checklists for the seasoned publicist as well as the beginner. Checklists
have always worked like magic for me. They help me step back, get an overview of the process, and
then methodically fill in the details. They keep me from losing sight of the forest for the trees. And they
help me remember the myriad details that are an essential part of publicity.

I think they will be just as useful to you.

The checklists in this book are interactive. They give you information as well as a framework that lets you
input more facts and details, and then draw your own conclusions.

These checklists are designed to help you make essential decisions, keep track of details, organize in-
formation, create permanent documentation for your publicity materials in case they are challenged at a
later date, and develop powerful strategic approaches to individual projects and your entire publicity
program.

There are checklists that will help you develop a news peg, comply with Securities and Exchange Com-
mission regulations, plan a news conference, localize a story, create the best possible video news release
on a budget, handle controversy, pitch a feature story idea—and lots more.

Many of these checklists are intended to be filled out each time you do a project, while others should be
filled out once and reviewed regularly. But they are all designed to make your job easier and get you
better results,

Since this is an interactive book, 1 invite you to interact with me. Let me know how you’re using the

checklists, as well as any suggestions you have for improving the next edition. You can reach me in care
of NTC Business Books, or on CompuServe at 70363,3660.

X




Table of Contents

Introduction

Part I

Goal Setting and Market Analysis

. Defining Your Authority

Publicity Goals

Targeting Your Audience

Motivating Your Audience

Using Misconceptions to Your Advantage

NnhLh=

Part [
Setting Priorities and Getting Organized
6. Setting Publicity Priorities
7. Budgeting for a Publicity Project
8. Selecting the Right Media Outlets
9. Evaluating Publicity Programs with Surveys
10. Planning for Controversy
11. Staffing the Telephone
12. Planning Press Conferences and Special Events
13. Video Production Approvals

Part [N
Creating Publicity Materials
14. Selecting Newsworthy Facts
15. Developing a News Peg or Angle
16. Formats for Printed Publicity Material
17. Preparing Backgrounder Sheets
18. Backgrounding News Stories
19. Increasing Publicity Placements with Local Angles
20. Publicity for Products
21. Writing and Editing News Releases
22. Working with Writers
23. Meeting the Needs of Broadcast Journalists

X

P
£ NODDN —

17
18
27
34
37
42
47
49
53

55
56
59
62
63
65
67
68
71
75
80



Contents

24.
25.
26.
27.

Part WV

Creating the Video News Release Concept
Invitations to Press Conferences and Special Events
Planning Satellite Media Tours

Recycling Your Publicity

Newspaper and Magazine Publicity Materials

28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.

Part WV

Newspaper Policies and Specialized Reporters
Pitching Feature Stories to Newspapers and Magazines
Writing Letters to the Editor

Evaluating Magazines as Publicity Outlets

Hiring a News Photographer

Technical Requirements for News Photos

Shooting Newsworthy Photos of People and Events
Product Photography

Radio and Television Publicity Materials

36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.

Part Vi

Preparing News Releases for Broadcasters
Technical Requirements for Video News Releases
Pitching Video News Releases

Live Appearance Checklist

Public Service Announcements

Broadcasters’ Policies for Public Service Announcements

Getting PSAs for Businesses

Working with the Media

43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

Journalist Contact Preferences

Telephone Contact Strategy Worksheet
Telephoning Broadcast Journalists

Contacting News Bureaus

Insuring Accurate Coverage

Getting Photographic Coverage

Following Up on News Releases

Following Up Press Conferences and Special Events

32
93
95
97

101
102
109
115
117
120
122
123
125

129
130
131
133
134
138
140
142

145
146
148
151
152
154
155
159
161



Contents

—

Part VI

Using Outside Resources
51. Using Computer Databases for Research
52. Press Clipping Services
53. Choosing a Faxed News Release Distribution Service
54. The Right Production House for Your Video News Release
55. The Right Production House for Your Satellite Media Tour

Part VI
Legal and Ethical Issues
56. Legal Aspects of Publicity
57. Protecting Yourself
58. Disclosure for Publicly Traded Companies
59. Withstanding Public Scrutiny

163
164
166
169
171
175

179
180
185
188
190



gt

Goal Setting
and Market Analysis

Before you can create an effective, successful publicity campaign, you must know
what you want to accomplish and what your capabilities and limitations are. The
checklists in Part 1 will help you identify who needs to be involved in the ap-
proval process for each type of campaign and what objectives your campaigns
need to achieve. The lists will also help you identify your audience for each prod-
uct line, service, or issue, and decide on the best ways to reach that audience.

Defining Your Authority

Publicity Goals

Targeting Your Audience

Motivating Your Audience

Using Misconceptions to Your Advantage

Ndwb =




I

Defining Your Authority

You must define approval processes and the exact limits of your authority in order to be a top-notch pub-
licist. 'This checklist will help you approach that task in an organized manner. It’s a good idea to review
these arrangements and understandings periodically, and whenever there’s a change in management in
your organization. Finally, get your supervisor to initial this worksheet at the bottom, so you and he or she
are sure you understand each other completely.

Date this checklist was filled out:

Review these arrangements again on: (Enter this date in your appointment book.)

1. In the left-hand column, write down all the decisions you have to make as a publicist. Then check
off whether you need approval from someone else, and fill in who you discussed this with.

Approval Approval
Decision Needed Not Needed Exceptions Discussed With

Publicity priorities

Expenditures
under $

Expenditures
over $

Others

2. In the left-hand column make a list of all the types of publicity you will produce. In the other
columns, list the people who will need to approve each project. If you have multiple products and
services with different approvals needed for each, you can photocopy this checklist and complete it
for each product or service.

Approval Approval Approval
Type of Publicity Needed From Needed From Needed From

How to choose, buy or
use our product or service

Interesting facts about
our product or service




Defining Your Authority

Approval
Type of Publicity Needed From

Satisfied user stories for
our product or service

Approval
Needed From

Approval
Needed From

How our product or
service meets the needs
of consumers

Counteracting
misconceptions about
our product or service

Interesting facts about

our industry

Counteracting
misconceptions about

our industry

Informing the public
about issues concerning
our organization

Informing the public
about issues concerning
our industry

Informing the public
about legislation
concerning our

organization

Informing the public
about legislation

concerning our industry

Financial information
about our organization

Publicity that could
impact our stock price

Human interest stories
about our employees

News about promotions
and retirements




Defining Your Authority

Approval Approval Approval
Type of Publicity Needed From Needed From Needed From

Information about careers
in our organization or
industry

Publicity for events
and programs

Other

3. Are there more than two levels of approval needed for your publicity?

L] Yes. (This could be a problem. Publicity has to meet deadlines, and more than two levels of
approval will be very time consuming. You should discuss this issue with your supervisor.

1 No.

4. Can some approval levels be bypassed in an emergency?
O Yes.

0 No. (This could be a problem. In an emergency, you have to respond quickly, or the media will
get information from another source, perhaps your opposition. One level of approval is an
obstacle, and more than one is impossible. Ideally, you should have full authority in an
emergency situation. You should discuss this issue with your supervisor.)

5. Have you gotten agreement from your supervisor about your publicity priorities on Checklist 67
O Yes.
[J No, but I’ll do that/keep trying.

6. Can you turn down a request for publicity, based on your publicity priorities, when you and your staff
are overloaded?

(] Yes.
[0 No. Reason:

7. Can you turn down a request for publicity when you believe there is no news peg involved and
journalists won’t be interested?

1 Yes.
[J No. Reason:

8. Do you have a clear channel to the top person in your organization, so you can get the information
and approvals you need quickly?

(] Yes.
(] No. Reason:




Defining Your Authority

9. Are you involved in the marketing department’s strategy sessions?
0 Yes.
[0 No. Reason:

10. Make a list of the information you need to do your job. If the information you’re getting is
inadequate, write down the action you need to take to remedy the situation.

From
Information Department Adequate Inadequate Action Needed Action Taken

Your supervisor’s initials Date

For related worksheets, see:

Checklist #6: Setting Publicity Priorities



22

Publicity Goals

Publicity is a tool to help your organization reach its goals. Being as specific as possible about your pub-
licity objectives will produce the best results for your organization. This checklist is designed with two ob-
jectives in mind:

1. To give you an overview of your organization’s publicity goals. Since these will change over time, you
ought to review and revise this checklist on a regular basis. When you look back at prior versions of the
checklist, you may be amazed to see the progress you have made in meeting goals since then.

2. To help you focus each publicity project and see where it fits into your overall publicity goals, use the
completed checklist and circle the goal(s) for the project at hand in red pen.

Use the extra lines after each item to add any further information or your own comments. If you have dif-

ferent divisions or product lines with very different goals, you may want to fill out separate versions of this
checklist for each.

(] Date:

(] Corporate Division:

0 Product Line:

We need to (check all that apply):

(0 Inform people about how to choose, buy, and use our product or service.

[J Persuade people to buy our product or service rather than the competitor’s.

[0 Overcome resistance and convince people that they need our product or service.

[0 Counteract misconceptions about our product or service.




Publicity Goals

Get more customers

to visit our stores.

to visit our dealers.

to buy our brand at retailers.

to order by phone.

to call for appointments with sales reps.

Other

Oodoooan

Counteract misconceptions about our
] organization.

[0 industry.

O product.

Inform the public about issues concerning our
[0 organization.

O industry.

O product.

Get people to vote for legislation that will help our organization.

Get people to vote against legislation that will harm our organization.

Attract shareholders and support our stock price.




Publicity Goals

[J Protect our organization from frivolous lawsuits.

(] Actract highly qualified
0 employees.

[0 volunteers.

[] Get people to attend an event or series of events.

[J Increase attendance at or participation in our organization’s programs.

For related worksheets, see:

Checklist #5: Using Misconceptions to Your Advantage
Checklist #6: Setting Publicity Priorities



3

Targeting Your Audience

It’s important to define your audience as precisely as possible so you can choose the right media to reach
them. This checklist will help you describe your target group. This group may vary from product to
product or between divisions, so you may need to photocopy the checklist and fill out several versions.
When you have identified your target audience, you can use media directories to find out which news-
papers, magazines, and broadcasters will reach it. Since the audience for a product or service may change
over time, you should review and revise this checklist periodically.

Date:

Project name:

Product/service/issue:

Appeals to:
[J Broad, mass audience
O Highly specialized audience

[J More than one audience (list below):

If you make a copy of this worksheet for each audience segment you have identified above, you will be able
to target them more easily.

We need to reach this (these) audience(s) in the following geographic area(s):

[ International (list countries):

] National



