

NTC BUSINESS BOOKS

## Publicity Media Relations Checklists\_

59 PROVEN CHECKLISTS
TO SAVE TIME, WIN ATTENTION,
& MAXIMIZE EXPOSURE WITH
EVERY PUBLIC RELATIONS &
PUBLICITY CONTACT

David R. Yale

# Publicity & A Media Relations - Checklists -



#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Yale, David R.

Publicity and media relations checklists: 59 proven checklists to save time, win attention, and maximize exposure with every public relations and publicity contact / David R. Yale.

p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references.
ISBN 0-8442-3218-1
1. Industrial publicity. 2. Public relations. 3. Mass media and business. I. Title
HD59. Y32 1995
659--dc20 94-24246

Published by NTC Business Books, a division of NTC Publishing Group 4255 West Touhy Avenue
Lincolnwood (Chicago), Illinois 60646-1975, U.S.A.

©1995 by NTC Publishing Group. All rights reserved.

No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of NTC Publishing Group.

Manufactured in the United States of America.

78910 ML 987654



#### Introduction

I wrote *Publicity and Media Relations Checklists* for the seasoned publicist as well as the beginner. Checklists have always worked like magic for me. They help me step back, get an overview of the process, and then methodically fill in the details. They keep me from losing sight of the forest for the trees. And they help me remember the myriad details that are an essential part of publicity.

I think they will be just as useful to you.

The checklists in this book are interactive. They give you information as well as a framework that lets you input more facts and details, and then draw your own conclusions.

These checklists are designed to help you make essential decisions, keep track of details, organize information, create permanent documentation for your publicity materials in case they are challenged at a later date, and develop powerful strategic approaches to individual projects and your entire publicity program.

There are checklists that will help you develop a news peg, comply with Securities and Exchange Commission regulations, plan a news conference, localize a story, create the best possible video news release on a budget, handle controversy, pitch a feature story idea—and lots more.

Many of these checklists are intended to be filled out each time you do a project, while others should be filled out once and reviewed regularly. But they are all designed to make your job easier *and* get you better results.

Since this is an interactive book, I invite you to interact with me. Let me know how you're using the checklists, as well as any suggestions you have for improving the next edition. You can reach me in care of NTC Business Books, or on CompuServe at 70363,3660.

#### **Table of Contents**

Introduction		ix
Part I		
Goal Setting	and Market Analysis	1
1.	Defining Your Authority	
2.	Publicity Goals	2 6 9
3, '	Targeting Your Audience	9
<b>4.</b> ]	Motivating Your Audience	12
5.	Using Misconceptions to Your Advantage	14
Part III		
<b>Setting Priori</b>	ities and Getting Organized	17
6. 3	Setting Publicity Priorities	18
	Budgeting for a Publicity Project	27
8. 3	Selecting the Right Media Outlets	34
9.	Evaluating Publicity Programs with Surveys	37
10.	Planning for Controversy	42
11. 8	Staffing the Telephone	47
<b>12.</b> ]	Planning Press Conferences and Special Events	49
13.	Video Production Approvals	53
Part III		
<b>Creating Pub</b>	olicity Materials	55
14.	Selecting Newsworthy Facts	56
15.	Developing a News Peg or Angle	59
<b>16.</b> ]	Formats for Printed Publicity Material	62
<b>17.</b> ]	Preparing Backgrounder Sheets	63
18.	Backgrounding News Stories	65
19.	Increasing Publicity Placements with Local Angles	67
	Publicity for Products	68
	Writing and Editing News Releases	71
22.	Working with Writers	75
<b>23.</b> ]	Meeting the Needs of Broadcast Journalists	80

#### Contents

	24 Creating the Video News Palesse Concept	82
	<ul><li>24. Creating the Video News Release Concept</li><li>25. Invitations to Press Conferences and Special Events</li></ul>	93
	26. Planning Satellite Media Tours	95
	27. Recycling Your Publicity	97
Part IV		
Newspar	per and Magazine Publicity Materials	101
	28. Newspaper Policies and Specialized Reporters	102
	29. Pitching Feature Stories to Newspapers and Magazines	109
	30. Writing Letters to the Editor	115
	31. Evaluating Magazines as Publicity Outlets	117
	32. Hiring a News Photographer	120
	33. Technical Requirements for News Photos	122
	34. Shooting Newsworthy Photos of People and Events	123
	35. Product Photography	125
Part V		
Radio an	d Television Publicity Materials	129
	36. Preparing News Releases for Broadcasters	130
	37. Technical Requirements for Video News Releases	131
	38. Pitching Video News Releases	133
	39. Live Appearance Checklist	134
	40. Public Service Announcements	138
	41. Broadcasters' Policies for Public Service Announcements	140
	42. Getting PSAs for Businesses	142
Part VI		
	with the Media	145
	43. Journalist Contact Preferences	146
	44. Telephone Contact Strategy Worksheet	148
	45. Telephoning Broadcast Journalists	151
	46. Contacting News Bureaus	152
	47. Insuring Accurate Coverage	154
	48. Getting Photographic Coverage	155
	49. Following Up on News Releases	159
	50. Following Up Press Conferences and Special Events	161

#### Contents

Part VIII	
Using Outside Resources	163
51. Using Computer Databases for Research	164
52. Press Clipping Services	166
53. Choosing a Faxed News Release Distribution Service	169
54. The Right Production House for Your Video News Release	171
55. The Right Production House for Your Satellite Media Tour	175
Part VIII	
Legal and Ethical Issues	179
56. Legal Aspects of Publicity	180
57. Protecting Yourself	185
58. Disclosure for Publicly Traded Companies	188
59. Withstanding Public Scrutiny	190

#### Part I

### Goal Setting and Market Analysis

Before you can create an effective, successful publicity campaign, you must know what you want to accomplish and what your capabilities and limitations are. The checklists in Part I will help you identify who needs to be involved in the approval process for each type of campaign and what objectives your campaigns need to achieve. The lists will also help you identify your audience for each product line, service, or issue, and decide on the best ways to reach that audience.

- 1. Defining Your Authority
- 2. Publicity Goals
- 3. Targeting Your Audience
- 4. Motivating Your Audience
- 5. Using Misconceptions to Your Advantage

Date this checklist was filled out:

#### **Defining Your Authority**

You must define approval processes and the exact limits of your authority in order to be a top-notch publicist. This checklist will help you approach that task in an organized manner. It's a good idea to review these arrangements and understandings periodically, and whenever there's a change in management in your organization. Finally, get your supervisor to initial this worksheet at the bottom, so you and he or she are sure you understand each other completely.

Review these arrangements again on:		(Enter this date in your appointment book.			
1. In the left-hand colum off whether you need:					
Decision	Approval Needed	Approval Not Needed	Exceptions	Discussed With	
Publicity priorities					
Expenditures under \$					
Expenditures over \$					
Others					
	<del></del>		<u> </u>		
2. In the left-hand columns, list the people services with different for each product or services.	e who will need approvals need	d to approve each pro	oject. If you have mu	ltiple products and	
Type of Publicity	Approv Needed F		Approval eded From	Approval Needed From	
How to choose, buy or use our product or service					
Interesting facts about our product or service					

#### **Defining Your Authority**

Type of Publicity	Approval Needed From	Approval Needed From	Approval Needed From
Satisfied user stories for our product or service			
How our product or service meets the needs of consumers			
Counteracting misconceptions about our product or service			
Interesting facts about our industry			
Counteracting misconceptions about our industry			
Informing the public about issues concerning our organization			
Informing the public about issues concerning our industry			
Informing the public about legislation concerning our organization			
Informing the public about legislation concerning our industry			
Financial information about our organization			
Publicity that could impact our stock price			
Human interest stories about our employees			
News about promotions and retirements			

#### **Defining Your Authority**

Type of Publicity  Information about careers in our organization or industry		f Publicity	Approval Needed From	Approval Needed From	Approval Needed From
		rganization or			
		ty for events grams			
Otl	ner				
3.	Are	e there more than tw	o levels of approval need	ed for your publicity?	
				s to meet deadlines, and mo You should discuss this issue	
		No.			
4.	Car	n some approval leve	els be bypassed in an eme	rgency?	
		Yes.			
		get information obstacle, and	n from another source, pe more than one is impossib	ency, you have to respond querhaps your opposition. One ole. Ideally, you should have s this issue with your supers	level of approval is an full authority in an
5.	Ha	ve you gotten agreei	nent from your supervisor	r about your publicity priori	ties on Checklist 6?
		Yes.			
		No, but I'll do that	/keep trying.		
6.		n you turn down a re overloaded?	quest for publicity, based	on your publicity priorities	, when you and your staff
		Yes.			
		No. Reason:			
7.		n you turn down a re rnalists won't be into		you believe there is no new	s peg involved and
		Yes.			
		No. Reason:	<del></del>		
8.		you have a clear cha l approvals you need		your organization, so you ca	in get the information
		Yes.			
		No Reason:			

#### Defining Your Authority

9.	☐ Yes.	ed in the marketin				
10.	Make a list of		ou need to do yo	ur job. If the info	ormation you're getti	ng is
I	nformation	From Department	Adequate	Inadequate	Action Needed	Action Taken
You	supervisor's in	itials	Dat	te		
For	related worksh	eets, see:				
Che	cklist #6: Settir	ng Publicity Priori	ties			

2

#### **Publicity Goals**

Publicity is a tool to help your organization reach its goals. Being as specific as possible about your publicity objectives will produce the best results for your organization. This checklist is designed with two objectives in mind:

- 1. To give you an overview of your organization's publicity goals. Since these will change over time, you ought to review and revise this checklist on a regular basis. When you look back at prior versions of the checklist, you may be amazed to see the progress you have made in meeting goals since then.
- 2. To help you focus each publicity project and see where it fits into your overall publicity goals, use the completed checklist and circle the goal(s) for the project at hand in red pen.

Use the extra lines after each item to add any further information or your own comments. If you have different divisions or product lines with very different goals, you may want to fill out separate versions of this checklist for each.

	Date:
	Corporate Division:
	Product Line:
We	need to (check all that apply):
	Inform people about how to choose, buy, and use our product or service.
	Persuade people to buy our product or service rather than the competitor's.
	Overcome resistance and convince people that they need our product or service.
	Counteract misconceptions about our product or service.

#### **Publicity Goals**

П	Ge	t more customers
		to visit our stores.
		to visit our dealers.
		to buy our brand at retailers.
		to order by phone.
		to call for appointments with sales reps.
		Other
	Co	unteract misconceptions about our
		organization.
		industry.
		product.
	Inf	form the public about issues concerning our
		organization.
		industry.
		product.
	Ge	t people to vote for legislation that will help our organization.
	_	
Ш	Ge	t people to vote against legislation that will harm our organization.
	Att	ract shareholders and support our stock price.
		·
	_	

#### **Publicity Goals**

	Protect our organization from frivolous lawsuits.
	Attract highly qualified
	□ employees. □ volunteers.
	Get people to attend an event or series of events.
	Increase attendance at or participation in our organization's programs.
Fo	related worksheets, see:

Checklist #5: Using Misconceptions to Your Advantage Checklist #6: Setting Publicity Priorities

3

#### Targeting Your Audience

It's important to define your audience as precisely as possible so you can choose the right media to reach them. This checklist will help you describe your target group. This group may vary from product to product or between divisions, so you may need to photocopy the checklist and fill out several versions. When you have identified your target audience, you can use media directories to find out which newspapers, magazines, and broadcasters will reach it. Since the audience for a product or service may change over time, you should review and revise this checklist periodically.

Date:
Project name:
Product/service/issue:
Appeals to:
☐ Broad, mass audience
☐ Highly specialized audience
☐ More than one audience (list below):
If you make a copy of this worksheet for each audience segment you have identified above, you will be able to target them more easily.
We need to reach this (these) audience(s) in the following geographic area(s):
☐ International (list countries):
National